

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGES OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS
[REDACTED] DISTRICT OFFICE

[REDACTED]
Employee/Claimant,

OJCC Case No. [REDACTED]

vs.

Accident date: [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED] Insurance,
Employer/Carrier/Servicing Agent.

Judge: [REDACTED]

ORDER UNDER §440.20(11)(c),(d) & (e) FLA. STAT.

Pursuant to §440.20(11)(c),(d) & (e), Fla. Stat., the parties have reached a settlement agreement. After reviewing the provided documentation, the undersigned Judge finds that:

1. The total amount of the settlement is **\$200,000.00**. The claimant agrees to pay, and counsel agrees to accept, the sum of [REDACTED] in attorney's fees which is within the statutory percentages set forth in §440.34 Fla. Stat. The claimant also agreed to pay [REDACTED] for costs incurred. The claimant's net settlement will be [REDACTED].

2. Documentation has been provided by the OJCC on behalf of the Florida Department of Revenue and the Florida Clerks of Court and the total amount of outstanding child support is **\$0.00**. **\$0.00** is being withheld from the claimant's net settlement amount and will be forwarded to the appropriate Child Support Division.

3. The attorney's fee shall not be subject to modification.

It is **ORDERED** and **ADJUDGED** that the attorney's fee of [REDACTED] and child support arrearage allocation of [REDACTED], paid under the settlement agreement is approved.

DONE AND SERVED this [REDACTED] in Orlando, Orange County, Florida.

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
Judge of Compensation Claims
Division of Administrative Hearings

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGES OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS
DISTRICT OFFICE

[REDACTED]
Employee/Claimant,

vs.

OJCC Case #: [REDACTED]

D/Accident: [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Employer,

and

[REDACTED]
Carrier/Servicing Agent.

ORDER UNDER SECTION 440.20 (11) (c), (d), and (e), FLORIDA STATUTES (2001)

Pursuant to Section 440(11)(c)(d) & (e) Florida Statutes (2001), the parties have reached a settlement agreement. After reviewing the attached documentation, the undersigned Judge finds that:

1. The amount of the settlement is \$350,000.00. The Employee/Claimant agrees to pay and Counsel agrees to accept the sum of [REDACTED] in fees, which is within the statutory percentages set forth in Section 440.34, Florida Statutes, plus costs in the amount of [REDACTED]. The net settlement of the Claimant shall be [REDACTED].

2. There is no child support arrearage.

3. The attorney's fee shall not be subject to modification.

It is **ORDERED AND ADJUDGED** that the attorney's fee paid under this settlement agreement is approved.

DONE AND ORDERED at [REDACTED], Florida this _____ day of _____ [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGES OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS
[REDACTED] DISTRICT OFFICE

[REDACTED]
Employee/Claimant,

OJCC Case No. [REDACTED]

vs.

Accident date: [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Employer/Carrier/Servicing Agent.

Judge: [REDACTED]

ORDER UNDER §440.20(11)(c),(d) & (e) FLA. STAT.

Pursuant to §440.20(11)(c),(d) & (e), Fla. Stat., the parties have reached a settlement agreement. After reviewing the provided documentation, the undersigned Judge finds that:

1. The total amount of the settlement is **\$314,597.00**. The claimant agrees to pay, and counsel agrees to accept, the sum of [REDACTED] attorney's fees which is within the statutory percentages set forth in §440.34 Fla. Stat. The claimant also agreed to pay [REDACTED] or costs incurred. The claimant's net settlement will be [REDACTED]

2. Documentation has been provided by the OJCC on behalf of the Florida Department of Revenue and the Florida Clerks of Court and the total amount of outstanding child support is **\$0.00**. **\$0.00** is being withheld from the claimant's net settlement amount and will be forwarded to the appropriate Child Support Division.

3. The attorney's fee shall not be subject to modification.

It is **ORDERED** and **ADJUDGED** that the attorney's fee of [REDACTED] and child support arrearage allocation of [REDACTED] paid under the settlement agreement is approved.

DONE AND SERVED this [REDACTED] day of [REDACTED], in [REDACTED] County, Florida.

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Judge of Compensation Claims
Division of Administrative Hearings

>

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGES OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS
[REDACTED] DISTRICT OFFICE

[REDACTED]
Employee/Claimant,

OJCC Case No. [REDACTED]

vs.

Accident date: [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Employer/Carrier/Service Agent.

Judge: [REDACTED]

ORDER UNDER §440.20(11)(c),(d) & (e) FLA. STAT.

Pursuant to §440.20(11)(c),(d) & (e), Fla. Stat., the parties have reached a settlement agreement. After reviewing the provided documentation, the undersigned Judge finds that:

1. The total amount of the settlement is **\$241,354.00**. The claimant agrees to pay, and counsel agrees to accept, the sum of [REDACTED] attorney's fees which is within the statutory percentages set forth in §440.34 Fla. Stat. The claimant also agreed to pay [REDACTED] for costs incurred. The claimant's net settlement will be [REDACTED]

2. Documentation has been provided by the OJCC on behalf of the Florida Department of Revenue and the Florida Clerks of Court and the total amount of outstanding child support is **\$0.00**. **\$0.00** is being withheld from the claimant's net settlement amount and will be forwarded to the appropriate Child Support Division.

3. The attorney's fee shall not be subject to modification.

It is **ORDERED** and **ADJUDGED** that the attorney's fee of [REDACTED] and child support arrearage allocation of **\$0.00**, paid under the settlement agreement is approved.

DONE AND SERVED this [REDACTED] in Altamonte Springs, Seminole County, Florida.

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Judge of Compensation Claims
Division of Administrative Hearings

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGES OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS
[REDACTED] DISTRICT OFFICE

[REDACTED]
Employee/Claimant,

OJCC Case No. [REDACTED]

vs.

[REDACTED]
Employer/Carrier/Service Agent.

Accident date [REDACTED]

Judge: [REDACTED]

ORDER UNDER §440.20 (11) (c), (d), & (e), FLA. STAT.

Pursuant to the provisions of §440.20(11) (c), (d), & (e), Fla. Stat., the above captioned parties have reached a lump sum settlement for which approval of attorney's fees, costs, and allocation of child support is requested. After reviewing the claimant's Motion for Approval of Attorney's Fees and Allocation of Child Support Arrearage and the supporting documentation, the undersigned Judge of Compensation Claims finds that:

1. The parties have reached a washout settlement of the entire claim, medicals closed, in the amount of \$249,900.00, inclusive of attorney's fees. From this settlement amount, the claimant has agreed to pay, and claimant's counsel agrees to accept, [REDACTED] as attorney's fees, which fees are [REDACTED] [REDACTED] Stat. Costs in this matter have been waived. Based upon review of the

5

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGES OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS

[REDACTED])
)
 Claimant,)
)
 vs.) OJCC Case No.: [REDACTED]
) Judge Assigned: [REDACTED]
 [REDACTED]) Date of Accident: [REDACTED]
)
 and [REDACTED])
 Employer/Carrier)

**ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS**

Pursuant to section 440.20(11) (c), (d) & (e), Florida Statutes (2001), the parties have reached a settlement agreement. After reviewing the attached documentation, the undersigned judge finds that:

1. The total amount of the settlement is \$86,000.00. The Employee agrees to pay and Counsel agrees to accept [REDACTED] for fees and [REDACTED] costs, thereby making the net amount to Employee [REDACTED].
2. The amount of attorney's fees [REDACTED] is evidenced in the attached Attorney Fee Data Sheet and supporting documentation meets the requirements of the Workers' Compensation Law.
3. The settlement allocation provides for the appropriate recovery of child support arrearages (\$0), if any exists, as evidenced by the supporting documentation.
4. The attorney's fee shall not be subject to modification.

It is **ORDERED** and **ADJUDGED** that the attorney's fee and child support arrearage allocation, if any, paid under the settlement agreement is approved.

DONE and ORDERED at [REDACTED] County, Florida

[REDACTED]

Judge of Compensation Claims
[REDACTED]

6

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGES OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS
[REDACTED] DISTRICT OFFICE

[REDACTED]
Employee/Claimant,

OJCC Case No. [REDACTED]

vs.

Accident date: [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Insurance Company,
Employer/Carrier/Service Agent.

Judge: [REDACTED]

AMENDED ORDER UNDER §440.20(11) (c), (d) & (e), FLA. STAT.(2009)

Pursuant to §440.20(11) (c), (d), & (e), Fla. Stat. (2009), the above captioned parties have reached a lump sum settlement for which approval of attorney's fees, costs, and allocation of child support is requested. After reviewing the employee's Motion for Approval of Attorney's Fees and Allocation of Child Support Arrearage and the supporting documentation, the undersigned Judge of Compensation Claims finds that:

1. The parties have reached a washout settlement of the entire claim, medicals closed, for **\$235,446.14** which sum include the structured Medicare Set Aside costing the Employer/Carrier [REDACTED] but yielding [REDACTED] benefit to the claimant (see Ringler attachments) a [REDACTED] guideline fee to Claimants counsel for said structured Medicare Set Aside and [REDACTED] in attorney fees pursuant to the mediation agreement signed by all parties. There will be **\$0.00** in attorney costs per Claimant's counsel. Upon Order from the JCC, the Claimant will receive a check for [REDACTED] which sum includes the cash up front to the Claimant for the structured MSA in the amount of [REDACTED] or will

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS
[REDACTED] District

EMPLOYEE:

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
Orlando, FL 32802

ATTORNEY FOR EMPLOYEE:

Charles H. Leo, Esquire
Law Offices of Charles H. Leo, P.A.
P.O. Box 2089
Orlando, FL 32802-2089

EMPLOYER:

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
109 [REDACTED]
Orlando, FL 32802

**ATTORNEY FOR EMPLOYER/
SERVICING AGENT:**

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

SERVICING AGENT:

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

OJCC CASE NO.: [REDACTED]

D/A: [REDACTED]

ORDER UNDER §440.20(11)(c), (d) & (e), FLORIDA STATUTES (2001)

Pursuant to §440.20(11)(c), (d) & (e), Florida Statutes (2001), the parties have reached a settlement agreement. After reviewing the attached documentation, the undersigned Judge of Compensation Claims finds as follows:

3. 1. An attorney's fee in the amount of [REDACTED] plus costs of [REDACTED] in a total settlement amount of \$283,822.53, as evidenced in the attached Motion, meets the requirements of the Workers' Compensation Law. The claimant's settlement after fees and costs will be \$ [REDACTED] plus the Employer/Carrier will fund periodic payments for the MSA annual benefits costing \$ [REDACTED] and the MSA seed money of [REDACTED]

2. A child support arrearage of \$ 0 is owed by the claimant, as evidenced by the supporting documentation. An allocation of \$ 0 provides for the appropriate recovery of said child support arrearage. Documentation has been provided from the Florida Department of Revenue and the Clerk of the Circuit and County Courts central depository from [REDACTED] County, Florida in which County the claimant resided both at the time the settlement documents are filed, and on the date of accident.

3. The attorney's fee shall not be subject to modification.

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGES OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS - [REDACTED] DISTRICT

EMPLOYEE:

[REDACTED]

ATTORNEY FOR EMPLOYEE:

Charles Leo, Esquire
CHARLES H. LEO, P.A.
P.O. Box 2089
Orlando, FL 32802-2089
Federal Tax ID No.: [REDACTED]

EMPLOYER:

[REDACTED]

ATTORNEY FOR EMPLOYER/CARRIER:

[REDACTED]

CARRIER:

[REDACTED]

DATE OF ACCIDENT:

[REDACTED]

CLAIM NO.:

[REDACTED]

OJCC NO.:

[REDACTED]

ORDER UNDER SECTION 440.20(11) ([REDACTED]) FLORIDA STATUTES

Pursuant to section 440.20(11) (2003), Florida Statutes, the parties have reached a settlement agreement. After reviewing the attached documentation, the undersigned judge finds that:

1. The total amount of the settlement is \$507,621.00 [REDACTED] to seed MSA Account and to fund future periodic payments through an annuity). The claimant shall pay his attorney the sum of [REDACTED] Florida Statutes in attorney fees. The claimant's net settlement after fees will be [REDACTED] less any costs which may be payable and the cost to fund the future periodic payments through an annuity.

2. The settlement allocation provides for the appropriate recovery of child support arrearages of \$ 0.00 as evidenced by the supporting documentation.

3. The attorney's fee shall not be subject to modification.

It is ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the attorney's fee and child support arrearage allocation, if any, paid under the settlement agreement is approved.

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers.

[REDACTED]

Judge of Compensation Claims

This is to certify that the above Order was entered by the Judge of Compensation Claims and a copy was served by email to counsels listed above.

Digitally signed by [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Assistant to Judge of Compensation Claims

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF JUDGES OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS
DISTRICT OFFICE

EMPLOYEE:

[REDACTED]

ATTORNEY FOR EMPLOYEE:

CHARLES H. LEO, ESQ.
Charles H. Leo, P.A.
PO Box 2089
Orlando, FL 32802

EMPLOYER:

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED] ce. [REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

ATTORNEY FOR EMPLOYER:

[REDACTED] OF ESQ.
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

CARRIER:

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED] Work
900 Hope Way
[REDACTED]

ATTORNEY FOR CARRIER:

same as Attorney for Employer

JUDGE:

[REDACTED]

CASE NO:

[REDACTED]

D/A:

[REDACTED]

ORDER APPROVING ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS

The parties jointly moved for entry of an order approving the proposed allocation of the proceeds of a settlement agreement they have reached, and the motion will be granted. It is ORDERED:

1. The claimant has agreed to accept, and the Carrier on behalf of the Employer has agreed to pay, the total sum of \$249,900.00 in exchange for complete release for all liability of the employer or carrier under Workers' Compensation Laws arising from the above-dated accident or claim.
2. Documentation has been provided by the OJCC on behalf of the DOR and the Florida Clerks of Court and the total amount of outstanding child support is \$-0-. \$-0- is being withheld from the claimant's net settlement amount and will be forwarded to the appropriate child support division by the claimant's attorney.

STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS

[REDACTED]

CLAIMANT:

[REDACTED]

ATTORNEY FOR THE CLAIMANT:

Charles H. Leo, Esquire
P.O. Box 2089
Orlando, FL 32802-2089

EMPLOYER:

[REDACTED]

ATTORNEY FOR EMPLOYER/
CARRIER/SERVICING AGENT:

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED] 45050
[REDACTED] 45050

CARRIER/SERVICING AGENT:

[REDACTED]

OJCC NO.:

[REDACTED]

D/A:

[REDACTED]

**MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEY'S FEE AND ALLOCATION OF
CHILD SUPPORT ARREARAGE FOR SETTLEMENTS UNDER
SECTION 440.20(11)(c), (d) & (e), FLORIDA STATUTES**

1. The parties have reached a settlement agreement arising out of the above-captioned industrial accident(s).
2. Pursuant to the contract of representation, the claimant has agreed to pay his attorney a fee for services rendered in obtaining this settlement.
3. The total amount of the settlement is \$150,000.00. The claimant agrees to pay and counsel agrees to accept the sum of [REDACTED] Florida Statutes. The claimant's net settlement after fees will be [REDACTED] less any costs which may be payable.
4. The claimant understands that he may request a hearing to determine a reasonable fee to be paid under the circumstances of this case. The claimant waives his right to a hearing on this issue.
5. According to the attached information, there is an outstanding child support arrearage of \$ 0.00. [If no arrearage, enter '0.']. The claimant agrees that the sum of \$ 0.00 shall be withheld from the settlement proceeds and paid directly to the proper authorities.